
364

1 Matthew D. Francis (6978) 
Adam P. McMillen (1 0678) 

2 WATSON ROUNDS 
5371 Kietzke Lane 

3 Reno, NV 89511 
Telephone: 775-324-4100 

4 Facsimile: 775-333-8171 
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Attorneys for Plaintiff Jed Margolin 

In The First Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada 

In and for Carson City 

10 JED MARGOLIN, an individual, 
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20 
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28 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

OPTIMA TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, 
a California corporation, OPTIMA 
TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION, a Nevada 
corporation, REZA ZANDIAN 
aka GOLAMREZA ZANDIANJAZI 
aka GHOLAM REZA ZANDIAN 
aka REZA JAZI aka J. REZA JAZI 
aka G. REZA JAZI aka GHONONREZA 
ZANDIAN JAZI, an individual, DOE 
Companies 1-10, DOE Corporations 11-20, 
and DOE Individuals 21-30, 

Defendants. 

Case No.: 090C005791B 

Dept. No.: 1 

MOTION FOR JUDGMENT DEBTOR 
EXAMINATION AND TO PRODUCE 
DOCUMENTS 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Judgment Creditor Jed Margolin by and through his 

attorneys, brings this motion seeking this Court, in light ofthe civil judgment entered by this 

Court on June 24, 2013 against Judgment Debtor Reza Zandian ("Zandian") and pursuant to 

NRCP 69 and NRS 21.270, issue an order requiring: 

1. That Zandian appear before the Court and answer upon oath or affirmation concerning 

Zandian's property at the Judgment Debtor Examination under the authority of a Judge of the 

Court; and 
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1 2. That Zandian produce to Mr. Margolin's counsel at least one week prior to the 

2 Judgment Debtor Examination, so that counsel may effectively review and question Zandian 

3 regarding the documents, all information and documents identifying, related to, and/or 

4 comprising the following: 

5 a. Any and all information and documentation identifying real property, computers, 

6 cell phones, intellectual property, vehicles, brokerage accounts, bank deposits and 

7 all other assets that may be available for execution to satisfy the Judgment entered 

8 by the Court, including, but not limited to, information relating to financial 

9 accounts, monies owed to Zandian by others, etc. 

10 b. Documents sufficient to show Zandian's balance sheet for each month for the years 

11 2007 to the present. 

12 c. Documents sufficient to show Zandian's gross revenues for each month for the 

13 years 2007 to the present. 

14 d. Documents sufficient to show Zandian's costs and expenses for each month for the 

15 years 2007 to the present. 

16 e. All tax returns filed by Zandian with any governmental body for the years 2007 to 

17 the present, including all schedules, W-2's and 1099's. 

18 f. All of Zandian's accounting records, computerized electronic and/or printed on 

19 paper format for the years 2007 to the present. 

2 o g. All of Zan dian's statements, cancelled checks and related banking documents for 

21 any banlc, brokerage or other financial account at least partially controlled by 

22 Zandian, or recorded in the name of Zandian or for Zandian's benefit, for the years 

2 3 2007 to the present. 

2 4 h. All of Zan dian's checkbooks, checkbook stubs and checkbook entries for the years 

2 5 2007 to the present. 

2 6 i. Documents sufficient to show the means and source of payment of Zan dian's 

2 7 cunent residence and any other residence for the years 2007 to the present. 

28 
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1 J. Documents sufficient to show the means and source of payment of Zandian' s 

2 counsel in this matter. 

3 k. Any settlement agreements by which another party has agreed to pay money to 

4 Zandian. 

5 This application is made and based upon the points and authorities, the McMillen 

6 Declaration and any Exhibits attached hereto. 

7 Dated this 11th day of December, 2013. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

BY:.~~------~~--~--------
Matthew D. Francis (6978) 
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Adam P. McMillen (10678) 
WATSON ROUNDS 
5371 Kietzke Lane 
Reno, NV 89511 
Telephone: 775-324-4100 
Facsimile: 775-333-8171 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Jed Margolin 
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1 POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 

2 NRCP 69 provides that "[i]n aid of the judgment or execution, the judgment creditor ... 

3 may obtain discovery from ... the judgment debtor, in the manner provided in these rules." 

4 NRCP 69(a). 
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A. Mr. Margolin is Entitled to a Judgment Debtor Examination 

Pursuant to NRCP 62, proceedings to enforce a money judgment may be initiated once 

10 days have passed since the entry of judgment, unless the judgment debtor has obtained a 

stay by posting a supersedeas bond. NRCP 62. On June 27,2013, written notice of entry of 

the judgment was served. More than 1 0 days have passed, and Zandian has not paid any part 

of the $1,495,775.74 judgment owed and has neither sought nor obtained a stay. 

To the contrary, Zandian has avoided any contact with Mr. Margolin and his counsel. 

In fact, Zandian' s new counsel recently sent Mr. Margolin's counsel a letter stating that 

Zandian intends to move this Court to set aside the judgment pursuant to NRCP 60. See 

Exhibit 1. Zandian's counsel told Mr. Margolin's counsel on December 6, 2013, that the basis 

for the NRCP 60 motion is a "failure to properly serve" as Zandian "has been a resident of 

France for the last 6 to 7 years" and we did not serve him there. 

However, it is clear that in John Peter Lee's motion to withdraw, he provided counsel 

and the Court with Zandian's last known address as 8775 Costa Verde Blvd., San Diego, CA 

92122. See Motion to Withdraw, dated 3/6/12, on file herein. Also, on April11, 2012, 

Zandian and his business partners, including his new counsel in this matter, filed an easement 

where Zandian had his signature notarized in San Diego, CA. See Exhibit 2. In his fraudulent 

letter to the US Patent Office, dated December 5, 2007, Zandian provided his address as 8775 

Costa Verde Blvd., Suite 501, San Diego, CA 92122. See Exhibit 3. Zandian signed a 

settlement agreement on June 19, 2008 and listed his address as 8775 Costa Verde Blvd., Suite 

501, San Diego, CA 92122. See Exhibit 4. 

The notice of entry of default judgment was served to the following addresses: 

Reza Zandian 
8775 Costa Verde Blvd. 
San Diego, CA 92122 
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Reza Zandian 
8775 Costa Verde Blvd, Apt. 501 
San Diego, CA 92122 

Alborz Zandian 
9 Almanzora 
Newport Beach, CA 92657-1613 

Reza Zandian 
8401 Bonita Downs Road 
Fair Oaks, CA 95628 

Optima Technology Corp. 
A California corporation 
8401 Bonita Downs Road 
Fair Oaks, CA 95628 

Optima Technology Corp. 
A Nevada corporation 
8401 Bonita Downs Road 
Fair Oaks, CA 95628 

Optima Technology Corp. 
A California corporation 
8775 Costa Verde Blvd. #501 
San Diego, CA 92122 

Optima Technology Corp. 
A Nevada corporation 
8775 Costa Verde Blvd. #501 
San Diego, CA 92122 

See Notice of Entry of Default Judgment, filed 6/27/13. 

There is no doubt Zandian was properly served throughout this matter and that 

execution of the judgment should no longer be delayed by Zandian's obvious attempts to avoid 

paying the judgment. Now that Zandian has resurfaced and obtained counsel to represent him 

in this matter again, it is the best time to order the requested debtor's examination and 

document production. 

Under Nevada procedure, Mr. Margolin is entitled to a debtor examination. NRS 

21.270 states that "a judgment creditor, at any time after the judgment is entered, is entitled to 

an order from the judge of the court requiring the judgment debtor to appear and answer upon 

oath or affirmation concerning his or her property" at an examination either before 1) the judge 
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1 or master appointed by the judge or 2) an attorney representing the judgment creditor. NRS 

2 21.270(1). 

3 B. The Debtor Examination Should Proceed Before the Judge 

4 A Judgment Debtor Examination is necessary to enable Mr. Margolin to discover any 

5 and all real and personal property of Zandian and facts relating thereto, which may assist in the 

6 potential execution to satisfy the judgment. NRS 21.270 entitles Mr. Margolin to an 

7 examination before either the Court or an attorney. 

8 Given Zan dian's evasive nature and unwillingness to appear and communicate 

9 regarding this matter, even though we know he is receiving notices regarding this matter, Mr. 

1 o Margolin respectfully requests that the examination take place before the Court in Carson City, 

11 Nevada. The supervision of the Court is necessary since Zandian has a history of 

12 unreasonably and vexatiously refusing to respond to discovery in this litigation. See Motion 

13 for Sanctions, dated 12/14/12, on file herein. Indeed, from the very beginning, Zandian has 

14 argued he has never been properly served and refused to provide a current address where he 

15 can be served, even though we already have his address. See Motion to Dismiss, dated 6/9/11; 

16 Opposition to Motion to Dismiss, dated 6/22/11; Motion to Serve by Publication, dated 

17 8/11111; Order to Serve by Publication, dated 9/9/11; Amended Order Allowing Service by 

18 Publication, dated 9/27/11; Affidavit of Service by Publication, dated 1117 Ill; Motion to 

19 Dismiss Amended Complaint on Special Appearance, dated 11/16/11; Opposition to Motion to 

20 Dismiss, dated 12/5/11; Reply to Opposition to Motion to Dismiss, dated 12/13/11; Order 

21 Denying Defendant's Motion to Dismiss, dated 2/21/12; John Peter Lee, LTD's Motion to 

22 Withdraw, dated 3/6/12. 

23 Also, in an unrelated lawsuit, Zandian was deposed on June 23, 2010, and in that 

2 4 deposition he refused to provide his address or his driver's license for identification. See 

2 5 Exhibit 5. He was only willing to state that he was a resident of the State of California and 

2 6 that he lived in San Diego for the last seven years. See Exhibit 5 at 10:17-18, 13:18-24.1 

27 
1 This deposition testimony clearly contradicts Zandian's current counsel inasmuch as Zandian's current counsel 

2 8 claims Zandian has resided in France for the last 6-7 years. Clearly, during the 2010 deposition, Zandian 
testified under oath that he resided in San Diego, California, for seven years as of the date of the deposition. 
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1 The heightened risk that Zandian's conduct in a private examination would parallel his 

2 past misconduct merits the need to conduct this examination before a judge. 
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c. Zandian Should Be Ordered to Produce Documents Necessary to Identify 
Assets 

Mr. Margolin also requests an order requiring the production of relevant documents to 

enable him to pursue execution of his judgment. "The scope of post-judgment discovery is 

broad, 'the judgment creditor must be given the freedom to make a broad inquiry to discover 

hidden or concealed assets of the judgment debtor." British Intern. Ins. Co., Ltd v. Seguros La 

Republica, S.A., 200 F.R.D. 586, 588 (W.D.Tex. 2000) (quoting Caisson Corp. v. County West 

Building Corp., 62 F.R.D. 331,334 (E.D.Pa. 1974)). 

Mr. Margolin is entitled to discover where Zandian's funds are located and whether 

any transfers of those funds were fraudulent pursuant to NRS 112.180. Post-judgment 

discovery can be used to gain information relating to, among other things, the "existence or 

transfer of the judgment debtor's assets." British Intern., supra, 200 F.R.D. at 588 (emphasis 

added). Mr. Margolin is also entitled to financial statements, ban1c statements, investment 

account statements, and tax returns. The Edwards Andrews Group, Inc. v. Addressing Servs. 

Co., Inc., No. 04 Civ. 6731,2006 WL 1214984 at *1, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28967 at *2 

(S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2006); Libaire v. Kaplan, 760 F.Supp.2d 288 (E.D.N.Y. 2011); Order 

Granting Debtors Examination, American Int'l Recovery v. Costa, Case No. 2:07-cv-00123-

JCM-PAL (Dkt. 60) (D. Nev. Oct. 13, 2011) (listing documents to be produced). 

D. Conclusion 

For the reasons stated above, pursuant to NRCP 69 and NRS 21.270, Mr. Margolin 

respectfully requests that this Court issue an Order Scheduling a Judgment Debtor 

Examination to take place before a Judge of this Court and order Zandian to produce the 

documents listed above. 

AFFIRMATION PURSUANT TO NRS 239B.030 

The undersigned does hereby affirm that the preceding document does not contain the 

social security number of any person. 
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1 DECLARATION 

2 The undersigned also declares under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and 

3 accurate to the best of my knowledge. 

4 Dated this 11th day of December, 2013. 

5 
BY: ~#/Jt/d__ 

6 Matthew D. Francis (6978) 
Adam P. McMillen (10678) 

7 WATSONROUNDS 
5371 Kietzke Lane 

8 Reno, NV 89511 
Telephone: 775-324-4100 

9 Facsimile: 775-333-8171 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Jed Margolin 
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1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

2 Pursuant to NRCP 5(b ), I certify that I am an employee of Watson Rounds, and that on 

3 this date, I deposited for mailing, in a sealed envelope, with first-class postage prepaid, a true 

4 and correct copy of the foregoing document, MOTION FOR JUDGMENT DEBTOR 

5 EXAMINATION AND TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS, addressed as follows: 
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Reza Zandian 
8775 Costa Verde Blvd. 
San Diego, CA 92122 

Reza Zandian 
8775 Costa Verde Blvd, Apt. 501 
San Diego, CA 92122 

Alborz Zandian 
9 Almanzora 
Newport Beach, CA 92657-1613 

Reza Zandian 
8401 Bonita Downs Road 
Fair Oaks, CA 95628 

Optima Technology Corp. 
A California corporation 
8401 Bonita Downs Road 
Fair Oal<:s, CA 95628 

Dated: December 11,2013 

9 

Optima Technology Corp. 
A Nevada corporation 
8401 Bonita Downs Road 
Fair Oaks, CA 95628 

Optima Technology Corp. 
A California corporation 
8775 Costa Verde Blvd. #501 
San Diego, CA 92122 

Optima Technology Corp. 
A Nevada corporation 
8775 Costa Verde Blvd. #501 
San Diego, CA 92122 

Johnathon Fayeghi, Esq. 
Hawkins Melendrez 
9555 Hillwood Dr. Suite 150 
Las Vegas, NV 89134 
Counsel for Reza Zandian 
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INDEX OF EXHIBITS 
1 

2 Exhibit No. Title Number ofPages 

Letter dated December 6, 2013, addressed to Adam P. 

1 McMillen, Esq. from Geoffrey W. Hawkins, Esq. of the 2 
law firm of Hawkins Melendrez 

3 

4 
Temporary Easement Deed, dated January 10, 2012, 

5 2 recorded as Document No. 489610, Lyon County, Nevada 7 

6 Letter dated December 5, 2007 from Optima Technology 

3 Corporation to United States Patent Office Patent 1 
Assignment Department 7 

8 Settlement and Mutual Release Agreement, dated June 17, 15 
4 2008, between Reza Zandian, Fred Sadri, Ray Koroghli, 

9 et al. 
Transcript of the Deposition ofReza Zandian, dated June 

10 5 23, 2010, in connection with a matter entitled, "Fronteer 5 
Development v. Big Spring Ranch, et al." 

11 
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13 

14 

15 
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Exhibit 1 

Exhibit 1 
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12/06/2013 11 :20 Adnilistrative 

FROM THB I.>BSK OP: 
OeoPP!ll!V W. HAW.KINS, BsQ. 
ghawklns@hawklnsmelcndroz.com 

Adam P. McMillen, Esq. 
WATSON ROUNDS 
5371 Kietzke Lane 
Reno, NV 89511 
Fax# (775) 333~8171 

HAWKINSMELENDREZ 
ATTOI\NI!VS AT LAW 

December 6, 20 I 3 

(f AX)702 318 8801 P.002/002 

OiiOJifRSY W. HAWKINS, ESQ. 
MARTIN I. Mllt.BNDR.EZ, Esq. 
JoHNArHot-~ FA YEOHI, EsQ. 

D!ONB C. WR.ENN, ESQ. 

Via U.S. Mail & Facsimile 

RE: Jed Margolin v. Optima Tecltnology Corporat/o11 et.a/ (Case No. 090C00579 
lB) 

Dear Mr. McMillen, 

· Please be advised that Hawkins Melendrez, P.C. has been retained as counsel for Reza 
Zandim in the above-referenced matter. Future 6ommunication concerning this matter should 
now be directed to OUl' office. It is our understanding that a default judgment against MI. 
Zandian was granted by the Court on Jru1e 26, 2013. Please be advised, our office is cunently in 
the process "'f preparing a Motion to Set Aside Default Judgment Pursuant to NRCP 60. Upon 
receipt of thls correspondence, please contact our office so we can discuss the facts and 
circumstances sunounding this case. 

Should you have any questions or conunents, please do not hesitate to contact our office. 

Very truly yours, 

HAWKINS MELENDREZ, P.C. 

//~~ 
Y W. HAWKINS, ESQ. 

HONFAYEGHI,ESQ. 

GW.H/mam 

9555 HILLWOODDR., SUITE 150 +LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89134 +TEL: (702) 318-8800 +FAX: (702) 318-8801 
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1_ 2/06/2013 11 :20 Adrrilistrative 

HAWKINS MELENDREZ, P.C. 
9555 HILLWOOD DRIVE, STE.150 
LAS VEGAS, NV B9l34 
702.318.8800 ' 
lkldd@hawldnsmelendrez.com 
1!1./5/'2013 

(fftY.)702 318 8801 P.001/002 

,,,, __ _ 

Fax 
.f.~:. ~~1'$.9.l~U~QP.NP.~ .................................................... F.~9.¥.t1~!!~~~ ~~~ ............................ . 
. ~IT~ ~!!~JP... ~ ':.M~Mm~2 ~-~9.·--. ____ ... _ ..... _ ..... __ ...... __ ... __ . ___ ?.~G~$_:_ '!-)J_~ .(~2 -~~'~}~ins_ ~9-~~~: _____ ......... . 

. . . . . . . . . .. . . . ............... .. . .. . . . . . . .. . . . . . .. . ... . . . .. . ... . . . . ... . . .. . . . . . .. . f.M.: . .7.9*:a!~:~~9A ....................... -- .. __ 

. P.:MJ.77R:~a~:~XZ~ .......................................................... ?.f.f~N?.: . .7.9.~:3:1..~:?.~~9 ....................... --
... 

. ~~:.MP:~g9_l!RY.:.9.P~~~~.f:~9M9.19.m'.i.Q~.~H.~~:.9..29.9.C!!?.57!H.l? ................................ ····---- ___ ....... ________ .. . 

COMMENTS: 

Please see attached correspondence. 

0 

D Urgent 

W !'lease review 

D Please comment 

D For your records 
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Exhibit 2 

Exhibit 2 
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*** THIS IS AN UNOFFICIAL COPY *** 

5138 

Ptn. of APN's: 015~311-18 
015~311-19 

AFTER RECORDING RETURN 
TO: 
NEVADA DEPT. OF 
TRANSPORT AJiQN 
RIGHT-OF-WA'r~JII/SION 
ATTN: STAFF Sf!"lil ALIST-
ACQ 

1263 S. STEW ~ 
CARSON CITY, 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ~ 
PREPARED BY: ~ 

~~~~~~ g·E~~~~R ,\~ , A 
TRANSPORTATION "'~ ~ 
RIGHT-OF-WAY DIVISION 
1263 S. STEWART ST. ~I 
CARSON CITY, NV 89712 · , n. 
Project: SPF-050-2(019) '\.,~: 
E.A.: 73475 ~ 
Parcel's: U-050-LY-019.717TE 

U-050-LY-019.752TE 

DOC 1:1 489610 
04/11/2012 12:39 PM 

O'!Fof" .i. c .i. a l Re<:::cu-d 
Requested By 
STATE OF NEVADA 

Lyon County - NV 
nary C. Milligan- Recorder 
Page 1 of 10 Fee: 
Recorded By: DLW RPTT: 

! lllllllllllllllllllll !1!1111111 l!lllll!lllll 
0489610 

· TEMPORARY EASEMENT DEED a 
THISDEED,madethisf-of,fdayof ?!Jtv({/l, ~,!).. 

between REZA ZANDIAN AND NILOOFAR FOUGHANI USBAND AND AN 
UNDIVIDED 25% INTEREST; 
ELIAS ABRISHAMI AND MINOO ABRISHAMI, HUSBAND AND WIFE AS TO~ U ~ED 
2/6TH INTEREST· 
ENAYAT ABRISHAMI AND NAIMAABRISHAMI, HUSBAND AND WIFE AS TO AN ~A. 
UNDIVIDED 1/6TH INTEREST; ""' 
Eagles Nest LLC, A California limited liability company, AS TO AN UNDIVIDED 12.50% 
INTEREST; 

Johnathon Fayeghi, an unmarried man, as to an Undivided 3.0% interest; and 
Rashad EI-Sabawi and Reem EI-Sabawi, Trustees of the Rashad and Reem EI-Sabawi Family 
Trust, as to an undivided 9.50% interest; as tenants in common hereinafter called GRANTOR, 
and the STATE OF NEVADA, acting by and through its Department of Transportation, 
hereinafter called GRANTEE, 

Page 1 of7 
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1111111111111111111111111111\1111111111111111 489610 
04/11/2012 
002 of 10 

WITNESSETH: 

That the GRANTOR, for and in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR ($1.00), la'Atful 
money of the United States of America, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt 
whereof is hereby acknowledged, does by these presents grant unto the GRANTEE and to its 
assigns for those purposes as contained in Chapter 408 of the Nevada Revised Statutes, two (2) 
temporary easements upon, over and across certain real property of the undersigned for 
construction. Said easements are situate, lying and being in the County of Lyon, State of 
Nevada, and m~jlarticu/ar/ydescribed as being a portion of the SW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of 
Section 10, T. fff', 23 E., M.D.M., and more fully described by metes and bounds as 
follows, to wit: 

COMMENC •nr•n.cn Rock IMth 1/4 etched on the wast side, accepted as being 
the east quarter corner 
STONE WITH SCRIBED 
RESUBDIVISION PARCEL 
2010, as File No. 461442, in 
W., along the east-west quarter 

17 N., R. 23 E., MD.M., shown and delineated as a "FD. 
tv'OUND" on that certain MERGER AND 

LIVAN/CROSBYTRUST, filed for record on June 30, 
rds of Lyon County, Nevada; thence N. 89°48'30" 

id Section 1, a distance of 5,262.29 feet 
(N. 89°48'33" W.- 5,263.58 feet, per 
stamped "LS 1635", accepted as being 

MAP), to a 2" Iron Pipe IMth nail and tag 
corner of said Section 1, shown and 

delineated as a "FD. 2" IRON PIPE TAGGE on said PARCEL MAP; thence 
S. 60406'34" W. a distance of9,029.72 feet 
beginning further described as being the rnft:>,r<:>o!­

line of US-50 with the north-south quarter section 
measured at right angles to the centerline ofUS-50 

OF BEGINNING; said point of 

"X2" 1095+83.53 P.O.T.; thence N. 65°09'38" E., 
distance of 16.48 feet; thence S. 24 "50'22" E. a distance 
distance of 39.59 feet to said north-south quarter section I 
quarter section line, a distance of 55.08 feet to the point of 
area of 1 ,402 square feet (0.03 of an acre). 

Parcel: U-050-L Y-019.752TE 

or southeasterly right-of-way 
10, 183.00 feet right of and 

neer's Station 
.....,.,~tori\' right-of-way line, a 

thence S. 65°09'38" W. a 
ce N. 0°02'13" W., along said 
~eel contains an 

COMMENCING at a Notched Rock IMth 1/4 etched on the \M:!St side, being 
the east quarter corner of Section 1, T. 17 N., R. 23 E., MD.M., shown and delin "FD. 
STONE WITH SCRIBED '1/4' IN ROCK MOUND" on that certain tvERGER AND ~ 
RESUBDIVISION PARCEL MAP FOR SULLIVAN/CROSBY TRUST, filed for record on J 
2010, as File No. 461442, in the Official Records of Lyon County, Nevada; thence N. 8 0" ~ 
W., along the east-west quarter section line of said Section 1, a distance of 5,262.29 fee ~ 
(N. 89°48'33" W. - 5,263.58 feet, per said PARCEL MAP), to a 2" Iron Pipe wth nail and tag 
stamped "LS 1635", accepted as being the ~Aest quarter corner of said Section 1, shown and 
delineated as a "FD. 2" IRON PIPE TAGGED LS 1635" on said PARCEL MAP; thence 
S. 62°35'35" W. a distance of 8,818.66 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING; said point of 
beginning further described as being the intersection of the left or northwesterly right-of-way line 
of US-50 with the north-south quarter section line of said Section 10, 161.00 feet left of and 
measured at right angles to the centerline ofUS-50 at Highway Engineer's Station 
"WB" 1 097+68.36 P.O.T.; thence N. 0°02'13" E., along said north-south quarter section line, a 
distance of 46.82 feet; thence S. 89°35'56" E. a distance of38.69 feet; thence S. 3°48'07" E. a 

Page 2 of 7 
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. ' I 111111111111111111111111111~111111111111111 489610 
04/1112012 
003 of Hl 

distance of 27.86 feet to said northwesterly right-of-way line; thence S. 65°09'38" W., along said 
northwesterly right-of-way line, a distance of 44.64 feet to the polnt of beginning; said parcel 
contains an area of 1,486 square feet (0.03 of an acre). 

The Basis of Bearing for this description is the NEVADA STATE PLANE COORDINATE 
SYSTEM, NAD 83/94 DATUM, West Zone, as determined by the State of Nevada, Department 
of Transportation. 

Page 3 of7 
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·,, , 

State of C:n t, t?'io/2# c· /'f' 
County of .$'-J--.1-if (}) 1 er4 t.' 

I /IIIII 11111111111111111111 111111111111111111 489610 04/11/2012 
004 of 10 

·t-t/ . 
This instrument was acknowledged before me on _L!!__ day of ¢4-t~/ .u> i 2- by Nlloofar 

Foughani. 

s 
E 
A 
L 

ELIAS ABRISHAMI AND Mlo~AMI, HUSBAND AND WIFE 

BY: n~ 
BY: Elias Abrlshami ~ 

Minoo Abrishami ,... ~ ! 
State of ~ 
County of • !(. 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on day of _____ by Elias 

Abrishami. a 
~ Nota~OJO 

)-#'; State of ________ _ 
County of _______ _ 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on __ day of _____ by Minoa 
Abrishami. 

s 
E 
A 
L 

Notary 

Page 4 of 7 
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State of __ ~-------
County of ________ _ 
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This instrument was acknowledged before me on __ day of ______ by Niloofar 
Foughani. 

s 
E 
A 
L 

s 
E 
A 
L 

State of~-----~--­
County of-----------

Notary 

Ml, HUSBAND AND WIFE 
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BY: 

BY: 

This instrume 
Abrishami. 

s 
E 
A 
L 

s 
E 
A 
L 

1111111111111111111111111111111111111 11111111 

A ABRfsHAMI, HUSBAND AND WIFE ... 

~ 
owledged before me on __ \\_ day of 

489610 04/1112012 
006 of 10 

;}a,.,, J.P I ~by Enayat 

M. .. 
~~:-------=======­

Notary 

EAGLES NEST LLC, A California Limited Liability Company 

BY: 
Bahman Tamjidl 

Page 5 of7 
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This instrument was 
as ______________ ~~ 

s 
E 
A 
l 

JOHNATHON FAYEGHI, AN UNMARRIED MAN 

BY: ------------------------Johnathon Fayeghi 

State of __________ _ 

County of ----r----~ 

s 
E 
A 
L 

Page 6 of7 

_____ by Bahman Tamjidi 

Notary 
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CALIFORNIA ALL·PURIPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT 
• 
State of California } 

county ot LosAne~ 
On ""'Xeb. Js+. 2012. before me, Sha("(]()!"]C\, :I:'h.niq \\ £a(ZQ.Cb ,~ DtJbt 'c.__ 

ala Hera lnoort Name an Title of lhe Officer I 

personallyappea~~\wnan laW\~tdi g ;. 
Name of Signer 

Pl..;e Nolary Seal AbO'Ia 

---------- OPTIONAL _.....,.F-
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to 

and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form 

Description of Attached Document 

Title or Type of Document: _ __t:\ e~~ ;!YY\n_¥J0-l..t"a.U::!.!fr'u.-_____!::::::...!,~£s:::!~~n.lL~-~ 
Document Date: te b . \ =::d= . 'ZG?JI 'L 
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: 

Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(s) 

Signer's Name:------------
0 Individual 
0 Corporate Officer- Title(s): 
0 Partner- 0 Limited 0 General 
0 Attorney in Fact 
0 Trustee · 
0 Guardian or Conservator 
0 Other: _______ _ 

Signer Is Representing: ___ _ 

Signer's Name: __________ _:_ __ 

0 Individual 
D Corporate Officer- Title(s): --------
0 Partner - 0 Limited o General 
0 Attorney In Fact 
0 Trustee 
0 Guardian or Conservator 
D Other: ________ _ 

Signer Is Representing: ____ _ 

w~ 
0 2007 Natlona! Notary Aeeoolalloo • 9350 De SolO Ave., P.O. SOX 2402 • Chataworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NaUona1No1ary.org Item US907 Reorder: Call Toll-free 1-e<l0-876-6827 
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EAGLES NEST LLC, A California Limited Liability Company 

s 
E 
A 
L 

State of /Je_,vtJ.-<1()....; 
County of -.....:::C.:...:.;I~~=-------

_____ by Bahman Tamjidi 

Notary 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on /t.J4v day of -~:...:....;._;=:?~lili'­
Johnathon Fayeghi. 

s 
E 
A 
L 

SHARLENE M. MARSCHALl 
N">tory Public State of Nevada 

No. 07-1628·1 
Myappt. ex~. Jan, 31,2015 

Page 6 of7 
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State of -...!...-t:lt-lr-.,.....,.---"'"----a 
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County of (\ 

This instrument was ackno ore me on /)rf}l day of ~k? O'U\L by Rashad 
EI-Sabawi, as Trustee of the Rash EI-SaStmily Trust. 

~ ·--~~~. ~"~~;~~ 
L . ... .... -~~4·__zo~ ~ 

Stateof ~o!h ~ 
County of_~-==-=-,..:::...._____ ' 

This Instrument was acknowledged before me on :;) f\9\day o.,_illlllo..:... lllllllllllilk-­

El-Sabawi, as Trustee of the Rashad and Reem El-Sab~· Family Trust. 

.......... ................ .All._..... 

S • FRNICESCANOiff . ·("{Vv> ~ 
E Notary PuOIIc. State of Nmda Notary 
A • . ~tmtftttlci. 99·37472·1 
L . My A&lrJt. E.lqllru 1m 14, 2015 

011-40 
Page 7 of? 
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Exhibit 3 
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12/13/2007 13:17 FAX 703 30( ~4 

Deo 06 07 01r62p hikan 

Optima Te«!hnology Corpo~tlon 
ens eoota Verde stvd. 
Suite SOl, San Diego CA ~2122 
Phone: 775-4~33 
F~ ~8-62S·24St> 

December 5, 2007 

Unibxl Sta~ Pa~nt Offic:e 
Patcant ASSignment Department 

Fax: 571w273..0140 

SObjtX:t: Assignment of Patents . 

Dear Sir, 

859•625-2460 

Reference to our telephone conversation oftodtiV· wlth Mr. Mauric:e pt~se tlnd heraw~ tile 
lrtforrnatloJ'I oover sheet and tredlt C<Jrd payment form and the power Qf attorney from Mr. Jed 
Margolin tn OptiJ"Oa Te<:hnology CQrporatJcn for four paten~ Numbers: 

51566 1(1'7~ 
5,904,72.4 
s,3n,135 
5,978,488 

to be ili~igned to Optfm~ Technology Corporation a Nev(l(!a Cofl>Oratlon with ttte Addre!!S: 

Mr. John Peter Lee Esq. 
830 llm Vega$ Boulevard South, 
UIS Veg!ls NV 6'9101 

Thl)nk you In advance for your co-o~ration, please tl.lll ns-4S0-6833 ff you have any question. 

la]017/017 
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Exhibit 4 

Exhibit 4 
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SETTLEMENT AND MUTUAL RELEASE AGREEMENT 

This Agreement is made and entered into this 17th day of June, 2008, ''effective date" 

by and between Reza Zandian ("Zandian"), Fred Sadri individually and as trustee of Star Living 

Trust ("Sadri") and Ray Koroghli ("Koroghli") individually and as Members and Managing 

Members of Wendover Project, LLC, Nevada Land &Water Resources, LLC and Big Spring 

Ranch, LLC. 

1. RECITALS 

1.1 WHEREAS Sadri is joined in this Agreement in his individual capacity and as 

Trustee of the Star Living Trust {"Trust") and 

1.2 The use of the name "Sadri" shall reflect his agreement individually to the 

terms and provisions of this Agreement, and also his agreement to these terms and provisions as 

a Trustee of the Star Living trust without repetition of that fact through the body of this 

Agreement. 

1.3 WHEREAS Zandian, Sadri and Koroghli are or have been Managing Members 

of Wendover Project, LLC ("Wendover"), Nevada Land and Water Resources, LLC ("Nevada 

Land") and Big Spring Ranch, LLC ("Big Spring"), jointly LLC' sand this Agreement binds the 

individual parties and the LLC's identified; and 

1.4 WHEREAS all of the above are limited liability companies formed in and doing 

business in the State of Nevada; and 

1.5 WHEREAS each individual party to this Agreement is married, and each 

individual party will indemnity each and every other party on account of any causes of actions, 
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claims or demands made by their respective spouses on account of any of the matters contained 

in this Agreement and hold each of them harmless therefrom; and 

1.6 WHEREAS Zandian has been denied access to the books and fmancial 

affairs of the LLC's and the nature and extent of the assets of each of the LLC's since May> 

2004, and accordingly has no infonnation concerning the admission of members, the 

sale of assets of the LLC' s, the debts incurred or any financial information whatsoever, aU 

of which is within the knowledge and control of Sadri and Korogb.li, but which 

infonnation will be revealed to Zandian as herein provided; and 

1.7 WHEREAS litigation was commenced by Zandian on the lOth day of 

October, 2005 as Plaintiff who brought suit in the Nevada Eighth Judicial District, 

Clark County Nevada, against Sadri and Koroghli and the LLC's named herein as Case 

No. A511131, which litigation resulted in a Judgment in Zandian's favor entered on the 

8th day of June, 2007, which Judgment has been appealed and cross-appealed and is 

presently pending 'in the Supreme Court ofNevada as Case No. 49924 (jointly 

"Litigation"); and 

1.8 WHEREAS the parties intend that they will, in writing, acknowledge 

Zandian as a Managing Manager in good standing in each of the LLC's referred to in 

these Recitals with equal voting rights as Sadri and Koroghli and same rights and benefits he had 

before May 2004 granted by Operating Agreement of ("Wendover'') and (Big Spring Ranch"); 

and 

1.9 WHEREAS the parties hereto have a dispute as to the control and ownership of 

the LLC's identified in Section 1.3 as well as other properties held by them as tenants in 

common. It is the intention of the parties to this agreement to resolve all outstanding disputes 

2 
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between and amongst them that exist as of the date of this Settlement Agreement and Mutual 

Release. Tbis Agreement is intended as a full and complete compromise of the various disputes 

between the parties hereto and should serve as a complete resolution thereof. 

2. TERMS OF AGREEMENT 

The parties hereby agree to the following terms and agree to perform any and all acts 

necessary, including signing necessary documents> to implement the following agreements: 

2.1 Wendover Project, LLC 

2.1.1 The Wendover Operating Agreement dated December 26, 2003 and signed on 

December 28, 2003j shall remain in full force and effect except as set forth in this Settlement 

Agreement and Mutual Release; 

2.1.2 The acquisition price of the property presently held by Wendover Project, LLC 

("Wendover"), shall be reduced by $3 million to $12 million, which reflects a withdrawal of the 

credit given to Zandian for the delivery of the Damen Shipyard stock. Sadri and Koroghli and 

("Wendover") disavow any claim to that stock, and Zandian shall be free to pursue that stock 

from Pico Holdings; 

2.1.3 The parties agree that only tlle Wendover's sale of+/- 32 acres to Peppermill 

Hotel & Casino is recognized, acknowledged and shall be given full force and effect; 

2.1.4 Zandian, Sadri and Koroghli are and hereinafter shall be the managing members 

of Wendover. In that regard, the Wendover operating agreement shall be amended to require 

that any decision shall be made with advance written notice being given to all three managing 

members and a vote oftwo out of the three managing members being binding, each managing 

member shall have equal voting power. Any amendment to the Operating Agreement shall 

require a unanimous vote of all three managers; 

3 
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between and amongst them that exist as of the date of this Settlement Agreement and Mutual 

Release. This Agreement is intended as a full and complete compromise of the various disputes 

between the parties hereto and should serve as a complete resolution thereof. 

2. TERMS OF AGREEMENT 

The parties hereby agree to the following tenns and agree to perfonn any and all acts 

necessary, including signing necessary documents, to implement the following agreements: 

2.1 Wendover Project, LLC 

2.1.1 The Wendover Operating Agreement dated December 26,2003 and signed on 

December 28, 2003, shall remain in full force and effect except as set forth in this Settlement 

Agreement and Mutual Release; 

2.1.2 The acquisition price of the property presently held by Wendover Project, LLC 

("Wendover"), shall be reduced by $3 million to $12 million, which reflects a withdrawal of the 

credit given to Zandian for the delivery of the Damen Shipyard stock. Sadri and Koroghli and 

("Wendover'') disavow any claim to that stock, and Zandian shall be free to pursue that stock 

from Pico Holdings; 

2.1.3 The parties agree that only the Wendover's sale of +f~ 32 acres to Peppermill 

Hotel & Casino is recognized, acknowledged and shall be given full force and effect; 

2.1.4 Zandian, Sadri and Koroghli are and hereinafter shall be the managing members 

of Wendover. In that regard, the Wendover operating agreement shall be amended to require 

that any decision shall be made with advance written notice being given to all three managing 

members and a vote of two out of the three managing members being binding, each managing 

member shall have equal voting power. Any amendment to the Operating Agreement shall 

require a unanimous vote of all three managers; 

3 
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between and amongst them that exist as of the date of this Settlement Agreement and Mutual 

Release. This Agreement is intended as a full and complete compromise of the various disputes 

between the parties hereto and should serve as a complete resolution thereof. 

2. TERMS OF AGREEMENT 

The parties hereby agree to the following terms and agree to perform any and all acts 

necessary, including signing necessary documents, to implement the following agreements: 

2.1 Wendover Project, LLC 

2.1.1 The Wendover Operating Agreement dated December 26,2003 and signed on 

December 28, 2003, shall remain in full force and effect except as set forth in this Settlement 

Agreement and Mutual Release; 

2.1.2 The acquisition price of the property presently held by Wen dover Project, LLC 

("Wendover"), shall be reduced by $3 million to $12 million, which reflects a withdrawal of the 

credit given to Zandian for the delivery of the Damen Shipyard stock. Sadri and Koroghli and 

("Wendover") disavow any claim to that stock, and Zandian shall be free to pursue that stock 

from Pico Holdings; 

2.1.3 The parties agree that only the Wendover's sale of+/- 32 acres to Peppennill 

Hotel & Casino is recognized, aclmowledged and shall be given full force and effect; 

2.1.4 Zandian, Sadri and Koroghli are and hereinafter shall be the managing members 

of Wendover. In that regard, the Wendover operating agreement shall be amended to require 

that any decision shall be made with advance written notice being given to all three managing 

members and a vote of two out of the three managing members being binding, each managing 

member shall have equal voting power. Any amendment to the Operating Agreement shall 

require a unanimous vote of all three managers; 

3 
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2.1.5 Zandian, Sadri and Koroghli, as managing members, shall each receive one~third 

(113) of the six percent (6%) brokerage fee, which would otherwise be received by Network 

Realty for any future sales or lease from the Wendover, LLC, excluding the prior sale to 

Peppermill. 

2.1 .6 Zandian, Koroghli and Sadri are and will hereinafter be deemed the managing 

members of Wend over Project LLC, with the right for each to receive one-third ( 1/3) of fifty 

percent (50%) of the net profit received from the sale, lease or development of any Wendover 

P~ect, LLC property. The net profit shall be calculated as follows: 

a. First priority is the repayment of all members' interests on a pro-rata basis, 

without interest; 

b. Second priority is repayment of closing costs, property taxes and 

development expenses related to ("Wendover"), including brokerage 

commissions; 

c. This will yield the net profit, Fifty Percent (50%) of which shall be 

distributed to all members, pro .. rata on the amount of their investment, and 

the remaining Fifty Percent (500.«.) shall be distributed to Zandian, 

Koroghli and Sadri equally, one-third (1/3)each. 

2.1. 7 Zandian, KoroghH and Sadri Agreed that since all of ("Wendover") 

Members benefited from the reduction of ('Wendover") property acquisition costs, all legal fees 

paid or to be paid related to defend the above Litigation specified in Recital 1. 7 shall be paid by 

Wendover Project LLC to the defense attorneys. 

4 
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2.2 Big Springs Ranch, LLC 

2.2.1 Zandian, Sadri and Koroghli are and hereinafter shall be the managing members 

of Big Spring Ranch LLC. In that regard, Big Spring Ranch LLC operating agreement of 

December 26, 2003 and signed on December 28> 2003 shall be amended to require that any 

decision shall be made with advance written notice being given to all three managing members 

and a vote of two out of the three managing members being binding, each managing member 

shall have equal voting power. Any amendment to the Operating Agreement shall require a 

unanimous vote of all three managing members; 

2.2.2 Proceeds from the sale, lease or other disposition of Big Springs Ranch property 

or assets shall be as follows: 

a. First priority is repayment of total purchase amount of Two Million Eight 

Hundred Thousand and 00/1 00 Cents ($2,800,000) to be paid to 

contributors Sadri and Koroghli, Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars and 

00/100 Cents ($900,000) each without interest and other member, One 

Million Dollars and 00/100 Cents ($1 ,000,000) without interest according 

to their initial investment; 

b. Second priority is to the payment of all property taxes, closing costs or 

development expenses related to Big Spring Ranch paid by Sadri and/or 

Koroghli, less any rent collected; 

c. The balance of any proceeds "net profit" shall be paid to Sadri and 

Zandian equally or Twenty-Six and Sixty Six percent 26.66% each; and to 

Koroghli Twenty Five Percent (25%); and to other member Twenty 

Percent (20%) per Unanimous Agreement of all three Managing Members 

5 
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2.2 Big Springs Ranch, LLC 

2.2.1 Zandian, Sadri and Korogbli are and hereinafter shall be the managing members 

of Big Spring Ranch LLC. In that regard, Big Spring Ranch LLC operating agreement of 

December 26, 2003 and signed on December 28, 2003 shalt be amended to require that any 

decision shall be made with advance written notice being given to all three managing members 

and a vote of two out of the three managing members being binding, each managing member 

shall have equal voting power. Any amendment to the Operating Agreement shall require a 

unanimous vote of all three managing members; 

2.2.2 Proceeds from the sale, lease or other disposition of Big Springs Ranch property 

or assets shall be as follows: 

a. First priority is repayment of total purchase amount of Two Million Eight 

HWldred Thousand and 00/100 Cents ($2,800,000) to be paid to 

contributors Sadri and Koroghli, Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars and 

00/100 Cents ($900,000) each without interest and other member, One 

Million Dollars and 00/100 Cents ($1,000,000) without interest according 

to their initial investment; 

b. Second priority is to the payment of all property taxes, closing costs or 

development expenses related to Big Spring Ranch paid by Sadri and/or 

Koroghli, less any rent collected; 

c. The balance of any proceeds "net profit" shall be paid to Sadri and 

Zandia.n equally or Twenty-Six and Sixty Six percent 26.66% each; and to 

Koroghli Twenty Five Percent (25%); and to other member Twenty 

Percent (20%) per Unanimous Agreement of all three Managing Members 

5 
~ 

Jj 
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2.2 Big Springs Ranch, LLC 

2.2.1 Zandian, Sadri and Koroghli are and hereinafter shall be the managing members 

of Big Spring Ranch LLC. In that regard, Big Spring Ranch LLC operating agreement of 

December 26, 2003 and signed on December 28, 2003 shall be amended to require that any 

decision shall be made with advance written notice being given to all three managing members 

and a vote of two out of the three managing members being binding, each managing member 

shall have equal voting power. Any amendment to the Operating Agreement shall require a 

unanimous vote of all three managing members; 

2.2.2 Proceeds from the sale, lease or other disposition of Big Springs Ranch property 

or assets shall be as follows: 

a. First priority is repayment of total purchase amount of Two Million Eight 

Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Cents ($2,800,000) to be paid to 

contributors Sadri and Koroghli, Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars and 

00/100 Cents ($900,000) each without interest and other member, One 

Million Dollars and 00/100 Cents ($1,000,000) without interest according 

to their initial investment; 

b. Second priority is to the payment of all property taxes, closing costs or 

development expenses related to Big Spring Ranch paid by Sadri and/or 

Koroghli, less any rent collected; 

c. The balance of any proceeds "net profit" shall be paid to Sadri and 

Zandian equally or Twenty~Six and Sixty Six percent 26.66% each; and to 

Koroghli Twenty Five Percent (25%); and to other member Twenty 

Percent (20%) per Unanimous Agreement of all three Managing Members 

5 
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signed and agreed with other member dated December 28, 2003 (Mr. 

Abrishami 200A>, Mr. Sadri 26.666%, Mr. Zandian 26.666% and Mr. 

Koroghli 26.666%) further personal concession of Mr. Koroghli to other 

member One and Sixty Six Percent (1.66%) which brings the members 

interest to Twenty One and Sixty Six Percent (21.66%). 

2.3 The Sparks 320 acres 

2.3.1 320 acres of the property presently in Big Springs Ranch, LLC, APN 076-100~19 

Washoe County shall be transferred to Zandian, Sadri and Koroghli as tenants in common in 

equal shares Thirty Three and One Third (33.33%) each; 

2.3 .2 The proceeds from the sale, lease or other disposition of the Sparks 320 acres 

shall be as follows: 

1. First priority is to repayment of the initial investment of Forty Seven 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and 00/100 Cents ($47,500) each to 

KoroghH and Sadri, without interest; 

2. Second priority shall be to payment of property taxes, closing costs or any 

development expenses related to 320 acres paid by Sadri and/or Koroghli 

without interest; 

3. The remaining proceeds shall be distributed equally one-third (113) each to 

Zandian, Koroghli and Sadri. 

2.4 The Pah Rab Property 

2.4.1 The property generally known to the parties as the Pah Rah Property. consisting 

of 4.485.76 acres in Washoe County with APN Nos. 079-150-09; 079-150-10; 079-150-13; 

6 
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084-040·02; 084-040-04; 084-040-06; 084-040-1 0; 084-130.07 and 084-140 .. 17 is and shall 

remain owned by Zandian, Sadri and Koroghli equally as tenants in common. 

2.4.2 On or before August 6, 2008, Koroghli shall pay Sadri the amount of Four 

Hundred Thousand DoJlars and 00/100 Cents ($400,000.00). 

2.4.3 The proceeds from any sale of the Pah Rah Property shall be as follows: 

a. First priority is to pay Six Hundred Sixty Six Thousand Six Hundred Sixty 

Six Do11ars and 67/100 Cents ($666,666.67) to Sadri without interest and 

Three Hundred Thirty Three Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Three 

Dollars and 33/100 Cents ($333,333.33) paid to Koroghli without interest~ 

b. Second priority is repayment of any property taxes, closing costs, 

development costs or (ixpenses (excluding foreclosure costs) paid by Sadri 

and/or Koroghli or to be paid by mutual unanimous agreement without 

interest; 

c. The remaining proceeds shall be distributed Thirty Two and One Half 

Percent (32.5%) to Zandian, Thirty Five Percent (35%) to Sadri and Thirty 

Two and One Half Percent (32.5%) to Koroghli. 

2.4.4 The Promissory Note of August 3, 2003, in the amount of+/- $333,956 by 

Zan dian to Sadri and related deed of trust shall be and is hereby cancelled, void and satisfied in 

full. 

2.5 The bond of $250~000 .00 posted by ("Wendover") in the Litigation shall be 

released and that amount paid to Zandian's attorney John Peter Lee, Ltd. on or before June 24, 

2008 as full and complete satisfaction of the judgment and all legal costs owed by Zandian to 

John Peter Lee. Ltd. in all cases. Zandian shall therefore record a satisfaction of judgment. 

7 
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Settlement Agreement and shall file a release of lis pendens against all said properties. 

2.7 Zandian shall dismiss the Litigation with prejudice. 
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2.8 Sadri and Koroghli shall within 30 days of this Agreement but not later than July 

31, 2008 provide to Zandian the following documentation relating to Wendover Project~ LLC 

and Big Springs Ranc~ LLC: 

1. Profit, loss and balance sheet after May, 2004 to present; 

2. Any written contracts for each under which any asset of the LLC is subject 

to sale or encumbrance; 

3. Records reflecting all income and disbursements from any bank, including 

Bank of America and/or First National Bank, including the proceeds of the 

Peppermill sale and rent or lease payments; 

4. An acknowledgement by Sadri and Koroghli that each of the 

aforementioned documents is true and correct of what it purports to be; 

5. all records to be provided above shall be given to each individual 

party to this Agreement and shall be reviewed by each of them and 

must be approved, confirmed and accepted by majority of two of 

three Managing Members parties hereto; 

6. Sadri and Koroghli shall amend the list of Members and must file 

the new list with Secretary of State and introduce Zan dian's name and 

shall introduce Zandian's signature to the Banks. 

2.9 Subject to the obligations set forth in this Settlement Agreement and Mutual 

Release, Sadri, Koroghli and Zandian hereby release each other, their past and present 

8 
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employees, agents, insurers, attorneys, corporations and any other representatives from any and 

all claims, demands, debts, liabilities, damages, causes of action of whatever kind or nature, 

which are known or unknown as of the date of this Settlement Agreement and Mutual Release. 

3. ATTORNEYS= FEES 

If any legal action or other proceeding is brought by any of the parties hereto to enforce 

this Settlement Agreement or to recover damages or equitable relief for a breach or threatened 

breach thereof, the prevailing party shall recover its costs, expert witness fees, consulting fees 

and reasonable attorneys= fees incurred in such action or proceeding, which amount shall be 

determined by the Court and not a jury. 

4. ENTIRE AGREEMENT 

All prior or contemporaneous understandings or agreements between the parties are 

merged into this Settlement Agreement, and it alone expresses the agreement of the parties. This 

Settlement Agreement may be modified only in writing, signed by all the parties hereto, and no 

term or provision may be waived except by such writing. There are no other agreements or 

representations, express or implied, either oral or in writing, between the parties concerning the 

subject matter of this Settlement Agreement, except as specifically set forth in this Settlement 

Agreement. The parties have been represented by counsel in connection with the preparation of 

this Settlement Agreement. 

5. APPLICABLE LAW 

This Settlement Agreement was drafted through the joint efforts of the parties through counsel, 

and shall not be read for or against any party to this Agreement on that account. This Settlement 

Agreement is intended to be enforced according to its written tenus under the laws of the State of 

Nevada. There are no promises, or agreements or expectations of the parties Wlless otherwise 

9 
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stated ill this Settlement Agreement. Venue for any action should be exclusively in the State of 

Nevada and Nevada Eighth Judicial District, Clark County Nevada. 

When fuUy executed, this Agreement, by stipulation shall be presented to the District 

Court, Clark County, Nevada which entered a judgment in this matter described in this 

Agreement. The Stipulation shall request that the court approve the terms and conditions 

of this Agreement and order the parties to comply with the terms and provisions thereof, 

and in order to do so retain jurisdiction over the cause and the parties in Case No. A511131 

entitled Zandian et al. v. Sadri & Koroghli, et al. 

6. BENEFIT 

This Settlement Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties, 

~d each of them, their successors, assigns, personal representatives, agents, employees, 

directors, officers and servants; Sadri and Koroghli Agreed that Zandian may transfer his rights 

to his own family trust. 

7. COUNTERPARTS 

This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and each counterpart 

executed by any of the undersigned together with all other counterparts so executed shall 

constitute a single instrument and agreement of the undersigned. Facsimile copies hereof and 

facsimile signatures hereon shall have the same force and effect as originals. 

8. MUTUAL WARRANTIES 

Bach party to this Settlement Agreement warrants and represents to the other that they 

have not assigned or transferred to any person not a party hereto any claim or other released 

matter, or any part or portion thereof, and that each party has the authority to sign this Settlement 

10 
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Agreement, and each individual executing this Settlement Agreement on behalf of any entity or 

person specifically warrants that he or she has the authority ta sign this Settlement Agreement; 

If any tenn of this Agreement or the application of any tenn of this Agreement is held by a court 

of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void, or unenforceable, all provisions, covenants and 

conditions of this Agreement, and all of its applications, not held invalid, void or unenforceable, 

shall continue in full force and effect and shall not be affected, impaired or invalidated in any 

way. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Settlement Agreement on the 

day and year first written above. 

WJFE \.)~:<k,,. U., 

STAR LIVING TRUST~:J:.t=~::~·=·-:::::-=::-~s--~-.. =::--·--::::::.:.._'"TRUSTEE" 

REZAZAND 

BIG SPRING RANCH LLC !rY- S MANAGING MEMBERS: 

REZA ZAND!AN ~ RED SADRI "'f"-·~'RJ\YioROGHLI.~......_:~~""'Y 

11 
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Agreement, and each individual executing this Settlement Agreement on behalf of any entity or 

person specifically warrants that he or she has the authority to sign this Settlement Agreement; 

If any term of this Agreement or the application of any term of this Agreement is held by a court 

of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void, or unenforceable, all provisions, covenants and 

conditions of this Agreement, and all of its applications, not held invalid, void or unenforceable, 

shall continue in full force and effect and shall not be affected, impaired or invalidated in any 

way. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Settlement Agreement on the 

day and year first written above. 

FREDSADru ___________________________ WWE ____________ _ 

STAR LIVING TRUST ___________ "TRUSTEE'' 

AGING MEMBERS: 

l 

ING MEMBERS: 

11 
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. . 
nly as to the provisions of Paragraph 2. 5 above 
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/NOTICES 

Pursuant to this Settlement Agreement dated June 17, 2008, all notices are to be 
sent to the following mailing addresses via certified mail: 

To: Mr. Fred Sadri & Star Living Trust 
2827 South Monte Cristo Way 
Las Vegas, NV 89117 

To: Mr. Reza Zandian 
8775 Coasta Verde Blvd., No. 501 
San Diego, CA 92122 

To: Mr. Ray Koroghli 
3055 Via Sarafina Drive 
Henderson, NV 89052 

ACKNOWLEDGED BY: 

Date 

Date 

Date 
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NOTICES 

Pursuant to this Settlement Agreement dated June 17, 2008, all notices are to be 
sent to the following mailing addresses via certified mail: 

To: Mr. Fred Sadri & Star Living Trust 
2827 South Monte Cristo Way 
Las Vegas, NV 89117 

To: Mr. RezaZandian 
8775 Coasta Verde Blvd., No. 501 
San Diego, CA 92122 

To: Mr. Ray Koroghli 
3055 Via Sarafma Drive 
Henderson, NV 89052 

ACKNOWLEDGED BY: 

Date 

Date 

07/31/2009 
020 ol 20 
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Fronteer Development v. Big 
Spring Ranch; et al 

Condensed Transcript of the Deposition of 

Reza Zandian 

June 23, 2010 

Peggy Hoogs & Associates 
435 Marsh Ave. 
Reno, NV 89509 
(775) 327-4460 
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E-mail: depos@hoogsreporting.com 
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FRONTEER DEVELOPMENT vs BIG SPRING RANCH; et al. REZA ZANDIAN 
Wednesday, June 23, 2010 

I Page 1 Page 3 

Case No. CV·C·l0·191 1 INDEX 
Dept. No.2 2 EXAMINATION BY PAGE 
FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 3 Ms. Granier 5 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ELKO 4 
5 

FRONTEER DEVELOPMENT (USA) 6 EXHIBITS INC., 
7 1 Printo\!i.fi:Q.m goldennevada.com 158 

Plaintiff, 8 ~Operating Agreement of Big Spring~ 
vs. LLC. dated 10/l/03 1 
BIG SPRING RANCH, LLC; STAR 9 LIVING TRUST; FARIBORZ FRED 
SADRI, as Trustee of STAR 3 Letter, undated, from Reza Zandian to James 183 
LIVING TRUST; FARIBORZ FRED 10 Lydie, International Royalty Corp 
SADRI, an individual; ELIAS 11 4 Title Report re Big Spring Ranch 193 ABRISHAMI; RAY KOROGHLI; 
GHOLAMREZA ZANDJAN JAZI, aka 12 5 Grant, Bargain, and Sale Deed dated 201 
REZAZANDIAN; JERRY GOODWIN; 12/29/03 
BLACK STONE MINERALS COMPANY, 13 
L.P.; DIXIE VALLEY CA TILE, 
LLC; and all other persons 6 Grant, Bargain, and Sale Deed to Joint 217 

14 Tenants dated 10/18/46 Wlknown claiming any right, 
title, estate, lien or 15 7 Fronteer Map of Long Canyon Project 286 
interest in the real property 16 
described in tl1e complaint, 17 Defendants. 
AND RELATED ACTION. 18 

19 

VIDEOTAPED (30)(bX6) DEPOSIDON OF BIG SPRING RANCH, LLC 
20 

REZA ZAND!AN 21 
Wednesday, June 23,2010 22 

Reno, Nevada 23 

Reported By: PEGGY B. HOOGS, CCR # 160, RDR, CRR 24 
CALIFORNIA CSR #59 58 25 

Page 2 Page 4 

1 -oOo· APPEARANCES -oOo· 1 CHANGES OR CORRECTIONS BY WITNESS 
2 

2 3 FOR THE PLAINTJFF/COUNTERDEFENDANTS: 
4 LIONEL, SAWYER & COLLINS 3 PAGE LINE 

By: LAURA K. GRANIER, ESQ. 
4 5 50 West Liberty Street, lith Floor -- --

Reno, Nevada 89501 5 -- --6 
6 7 -- --

FOR THE DEFENDANTS F ARIBORZ FRED SADRI, an individual; 7 -- --B ELIAS ABRISHAMI; RAY KOROGHLI; GHOLAMREZA ZANDIAN JAZI, 8 aka REZAZANDIAN;BLACK STONE MINERALS COMPANY,L.P.; -- --
9 DIXIE VALLEY CATTLE, LLC and DEFENDANTS/COUNTERCLAIMANTS 9 

BIG SPRING RANCH, LLC; STAR LIVING TRUST; FARIBORZ FRED -- --
10 10 SADRI, as Trustee of STAR LJVING TRUST: -- --

11 LAW OFFICES OF l<ERMITT L. WATERS 11 
By: JAMES J. LEAVITT, ESQ. -- --

12 704 South Ninth Street 12 -- --
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 13 -- --13 14 14 -- --

FOR THE DEFENDANT JERRY GOODWIN: 15 -- --15 PRESENT TELEPHONICALLY 16 16 HILL, JOHNSON & SCHMUTZ -- --
By: J.BRYANQUESENBERRY 17 -- --17 4844 North 300 West, Suite 300 18 Provo, Utah, 84604 -- --

18 19 -- --19 20 
VIDEOGRAPHER: -- --

20 21 -- --JEFF WALDIE 22 21 -- --
22 23 -- --23 24 
24 -- --
25 25 

·~I:Wl'l"-'~,}'i'""'l'lt'J"'""""""""' :W41'~i',i ... Ui!>i~"'i'""' :>Or.fr.~ .~.~ . ·-·· - .:il.!d!\.11'~~..,-a~;.u:;o:V', . ,~,-"§-'....;;<~;:;.~w~...,..~· -~~"'-

Peggy Hoogs & Associates 
(775} 327-4460 
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